
 

 
 

Scan the code above or visit www.nwleics.gov.uk/meetings 
for a full copy of the agenda. 

 

 

 

 
Meeting CABINET 
 
Time/Day/Date 5.00 pm on Tuesday, 4 February 2020 
 
Location Board Room, Council Offices, Coalville 
 
Officer to contact Democratic Services (01530 454512) 
 
 

AGENDA 
 

Item  Pages 

 
1.  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 

2.  DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 

 

 Under the Code of Conduct members are reminded that in declaring 
disclosable interests you should make clear the nature of that interest and 
whether it is pecuniary or non-pecuniary. 
 

 

3.  PUBLIC QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION  
 

 

4.  MINUTES  
 

 

 Minutes of the meeting held on 14 January 2020 
 

5 - 8 

5.  MINUTES OF THE COALVILLE SPECIAL EXPENSES WORKING PARTY  
 

 

 Report of the Strategic Director of Place 
Presented by the Community Services Portfolio Holder 
 

9 - 14 

6.  GENERAL FUND AND SPECIAL EXPENSES REVENUE BUDGET 
PROPOSALS FOR 2020/21  
 

 

 Report of the Strategic Director of Housing and Customer Services 
Presented by the Corporate Portfolio Holder 
 

15 - 46 

7.  HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT (HRA) BUDGET PROPOSALS FOR 
2020/21  
 

 

 Report of the Strategic Director of Housing and Customer Services 
Presented by the Corporate Portfolio Holder and Housing and Customer 
Services Portfolio Holder 

47 - 68 

http://www.nwleics.gov.uk/meetings


 

 

 
8.  2020/21- 2024/25 CAPITAL PROGRAMMES AND 2020/21 CAPITAL 

STRATEGY  
 

 

 Report of the Strategic Director of Housing and Customer Services 
Presented by the Corporate Portfolio Holder 
 

69 - 96 

9.  2020-2025 MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN  
 

 

 Report of the Strategic Director of Housing and Customer Services 
Presented by the Corporate Portfolio Holder 
 

97 - 126 

10.  INVESTMENT STRATEGY - SERVICE AND COMMERCIAL 2020/21  
 

 

 Report of the Strategic Director of Housing and Customer Services 
Presented by the Corporate Portfolio Holder 
 

127 - 136 

11.  TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT 2020/21 AND 
PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS 2020/21-2022/23  
 

 

 Report of the Strategic Director of Housing and Customer Services 
Presented by the Corporate Portfolio Holder 
 

137 - 164 

12.  PROPOSED ARTICLE 4 DIRECTION - KEGWORTH HOUSES IN MULTIPLE 
OCCUPATION  
 

 

 Report of the Strategic Director of Place 
Presented by the Planning and Infrastructure Portfolio Holder 
 

165 - 180 

13.  CORPORATE PEER REVIEW  
 

 

 Report of the Chief Executive 
Presented by the Deputy Leader 
 

181 - 206 

14.  CORPORATE ACCOMMODATION UPDATE  
 

 

 Report of the Strategic Director of Housing and Customer Services 
Presented by the Housing and Customer Services Portfolio Holder 
 

207 - 214 

15.  EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

 

 The officers consider that the press and public should be excluded during 
consideration of the following items in accordance with Section 100(a) of the 
Local Government Act 1972 as publicity would be likely to result in disclosure 
of exempt or confidential information.  Members are reminded that they must 
have regard to the public interest test and must consider, for each item, 
whether the public interest in maintaining the exemption from disclosure 
outweighs the public interest in making the item available. 
 

 

16.  AUTHORITY TO AWARD HOUSING CONTRACTS  
 

 

 Report of the Strategic Director of Housing and Customer Services 
Presented by the Housing and Customer Services Portfolio Holder 
 

215 - 226 

 



 

 

Circulation:  
 
Councillor R Blunt (Chairman) 
Councillor R Ashman (Deputy Chairman) 
Councillor R D Bayliss 
Councillor T Gillard 
Councillor N J Rushton 
Councillor A C Woodman 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



41 
 

Chairman’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of the CABINET held in the Board Room, Council Offices, Coalville on 
TUESDAY, 14 JANUARY 2020  
 
Present:  Councillor R Blunt (Chairman) 
 
Councillors R Ashman, T Gillard, N J Rushton and A C Woodman  
 
In Attendance: Councillors J Clarke, D Everitt, J Legrys, V Richichi and S Sheahan  
 
Officers:  Mr J Arnold, Miss E Warhurst, Miss A Wright, Mr A Barton and Mrs C Hammond 
 

69. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor R D Bayliss. 
 

70. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
There were no interests declared. 
 

71. PUBLIC QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION 
 
There were no questions received. 
 

72. MINUTES 
 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 10 December 2019. 
 
It was moved by Councillor R Blunt, seconded by Councillor N J Rushton and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 10 December 2019 be confirmed as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman. 
 
Reason for decision: To comply with the Constitution. 
 

73. COUNCIL TAX BASE 2020/21 
 
The Corporate Portfolio Holder presented the report to Members. 
 
He advised that the report sought approval of the Council Tax Base for 
2020/21, which, under the Local Government Finance Act 1992 required that the 
calculation of the Council Tax Base for the financial year 2020/21 be determined by no 
later than 31 January 2020. He drew Members’ attention to appendices 1 and 2 which 
showed the council tax base for the next year after applying a 2% non-collection rate and 
advised that for the third year, growth estimates in respect of the anticipated number of 
new homes for 2020/21 had been included in the council tax base at parish level. 
 
He reminded Members that in January 2017 Cabinet agreed that Town and Parish 
councils would receive a 25% reduction in the Council Tax Support Grant and that this 
would be the final year that the grant would be payable. 
 
He stated that following the Cabinet meeting in December there was a consultation in 
progress on reducing the Council Tax Support Grant to Special Expense areas over a four 
year period, which would commence in 2021/22; and that it would be considered again by 
Cabinet in February as part of the final budget. 
 

5
[...]
ics.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=126&MId=2007&Ver=4


Recommendations 1) THAT COUNCIL BE RECOMMENDED TO 
APPROVE THE 2020/21 CAPITAL STRATEGY 
INCLUDED IN APPENDIX A, IN LINE WITH THE 
PRUDENTIAL CODE. 
 

2) THAT THE ESTIMATED GENERAL FUND AND HRA 
CAPITAL OUTTURN FOR 2019/20 AND PLANNED 
FINANCING BE NOTED AT APPENDICES B AND C 

 

3) THAT COUNCIL BE RECOMMENDED TO 
APPROVE THE CAPITAL PROGRAMMES IN  
2020/21 DETAILED IN: 

 APPENDIX B – GENERAL FUND CAPITAL 
SCHEMES 

 APPENDIX C – HRA CAPITAL SCHEMES  

 

AND IN 2021/22, THESE SCHEMES ONLY: 

 £865,000 FOR THE VEHICLE 
REPLACEMENTS AS DETAILED IN 
PARAGRAPHS 3.9 

 

4) THAT CABINET NOTES THE PROPOSED 
PROCUREMENT ROUTES IN RESPECT OF 
VEHICLES, EQUIPMENT AND PLANT AND 
DELEGATES THE AUTHORITY TO AWARD THESE 
CONTRACTS AND ANY ASSOCIATED 
AGREEMENTS TO THE STRATEGIC DIRECTOR IN 
CONSULTATION WITH THE PORTFOLIO HOLDER, 
SUBJECT TO FINAL APPROVAL OF THE CAPITAL 
PROGRAMMES IN FEBRUARY 2020. 

 

70



1.0 INTRODUCTION 

 
1.1 Cabinet considered the draft capital programmes report on 10 December 2019.  

This was followed by a report to the Corporate Scrutiny Committee on 8 January 
2020. A link to the draft minutes have been included as a background paper on 
page one of this report. 
 

1.2 By regulation, all local authorities are required to have regard to the Prudential Code 
when setting their Capital Programmes. The core objectives of the Code are to 
ensure that Capital schemes are ‘Affordable, Prudent and Sustainable’. This is 
reviewed in conjunction with both the Capital Strategy and the Treasury 
Management Strategy Statement (TMSS) which contains indicators that evidence 
compliance with the Code. These strategies will be presented to members at the 
same meeting as this report. 

 

1.3 As part of the process of effectively assessing property items for inclusion in the 
capital programme, the Council has collated a Planned Preventative Maintenance 
(PPM) Schedule that prioritises works based on a 
[...]
detailed in the report 

Signed off by the Head of Paid Service: Yes 

Purpose of Report This report outlines the expected treasury operations for the 
forthcoming financial year and sets out the Authority’s 
treasury management indicators for 2020/21 to 2022/23. It 
fulfils key requirements of the: 

 Local Government Act 2003; 

 The Treasury Management Strategy Statement in 
accordance with the CIPFA Code of Practice for 
Treasury Management in Public Services; 

 The Treasury Management Investment Strategy in 
accordance with the MHCLG Investment Guidance; 

 The reporting of the prudential indicators as required 
by the CIPFA Prudential Code for Finance in Local 
Authorities; and 

 The requirement for a Policy for the Annual Minimum 
Revenue Provision. 

  Reason for Decision To meet the requirement of the Chartered Institute of 
Public Finance and Accountancy’s ‘Treasury 
Management in the Public Services Code of Practice’ 
2017 Edition (the CIPFA Code). 

Recommendations THAT THE TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY 
STATEMENT 2020/21, THE TREASURY MANAGEMENT 
PRUDENTIAL INDICATORS – REVISED 2019/20 AND 
2020/21-2022/23 AND THE ANNUAL MINIMUM REVENUE 
PROVISION BE RECOMMENDED TO COUNCIL FOR 
APPROVAL. 

137

Agenda Item 11.

https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=352&MId=2025&Ver=4
https://minutes-1.nwleics.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=352&MId=2025&Ver=4


1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 Local Authorities are required to approve a treasury management strategy 

(TMSS) and an investment strategy before the start of each financial year, in 
line with the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy’s 
‘Treasury Management in the Public Services Code of Practice’ 2017 Edition 
(the CIPFA Code). 

 

1.2 CIPFA have responsibility for the Treasury Management Code of Practice 
and Prudential Code. The Ministry for Housing, Communities and Local 
Government (MHCLG) is responsible for preparing the guidance on Local 
Authority Investments and the guida
[...]
igned off by the Head of Paid Service: Yes 
 

Purpose of Report To consider the introduction of an Article 4 Direction in Kegworth 
prohibiting the change of use of a dwelling to a small House in Multiple 
Occupation. 
 

Reason for 
Decision 

In accordance with the Council’s constitution, making an Article 4 
Direction falls within the remit of Cabinet. 
 

Recommendations THAT CABINET: 
 

1. APPROVE THE MAKING OF A NON-IMMEDIATE ARTICLE 4 
DIRECTION WHICH WILL BE APPLIED TO THE VILLAGE OF 
KEGWORTH TO REMOVE PERMITTED DEVELOPMENT 
RIGHTS FOR THE CHANGE OF USE OF A DWELLING HOUSE 
(C3 USE) TO SMALL HOUSES IN MULTIPLE OCCUPATION 
(C4 USE) (APPENDIX A), 

2. THAT MEMBERS ADVISE AS TO WHETHER THE NON-
IMMEDIATE DIRECTION SHOULD BE BROUGHT IN TO 

165

Agenda Item 12.

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/national-planning-policy-framework--2
https://www.gov.uk/government/collections/planning-practice-guidance
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2004/34/part/2
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2015/596/contents/made
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2015/596/contents/made
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2015/596/contents/made
https://webarchive.nationalarchives.gov.uk/20120919230509/http:/www.communities.gov.uk/documents/planningandbuilding/pdf/evidencegatheringresearch.pdf
https://webarchive.nationalarchives.gov.uk/20120919230509/http:/www.communities.gov.uk/documents/planningandbuilding/pdf/evidencegatheringresearch.pdf
https://webarchive.nationalarchives.gov.uk/20120919230509/http:/www.communities.gov.uk/documents/planningandbuilding/pdf/evidencegatheringresearch.pdf
https://webarchive.nationalarchives.gov.uk/20120919230509/http:/www.communities.gov.uk/documents/planningandbuilding/pdf/evidencegatheringresearch.pdf


 

FORCE AFTER 12 MONTHS OR 18 MONTHS; 
3. THAT NOTICE OF THE ARTICLE 4 DIRECTION (APPENDIX B), 

IS PUBLICISED FOR A PERIOD OF AT LEAST SIX WEEKS TO 
ALLOW MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC TO SUBMIT COMMENTS 
ON THE PROPOSALS, 

4. RECEIVE A FURTHER
[...]
PARTY 
WORKING GROUP, CHAIRED BY THE PORTFOLIO 
HOLDER FOR HOUSING AND CUSTOMER 
SERVICES AND SUPPORTED BY THE STRATEGIC 
DIRECTOR OF PLACE AND OFFICERS OF HIS 
DELEGATION. 
 

207

Agenda Item 14.



THE INITIAL OBJECTIVE OF THE WORKING GROUP 
WILL BE TO EXPLORE THE OPTIONS AROUND 
CORPORATE ACCOMMODATION AND TO PROVIDE 
A RECOMMENDATION BACK TO CABINET.   

 

 
1.0 INTRODUCTION     
 
1.1 The Council’s corporate accommodation on Whitwick Road has not benefited from 

substantial refurbishment for a significant period of time. In many cases it features original 
finishes. 
 

1.2 Many components of the building are evidently at the end of their useful life; windows and   
glazing, walkways, interior decoration, roof coverings etc.  
 

1.3 The building was constructed to a design of the time, offering compartmental office 
accommodation and dedicated circulatory space, which does not compliment modern 
ways of collaborative working.  
 

1.4 In 2019 the Council declared a climate emergency, making a commitment to become 
carbon neutral. The Council’s accommodation in its present state is not energy efficient, 
with uninsulated cavities, single glazing and traditional sources of space heating and 
power.  
 

1.5 A full condition survey has been completed which outlines the scale and estimated cost of 
remedial and preventative maintenance required, to keep the building operational in its 
current state.  
 

1.6 The value of this work, particularly considered against the climate emergency and modern 
ways of working aspirations, is significant.  On this basis Officers of the Council have 
explored the availability of alternative options.   

 

2.0 STRATEGIC LINKS 
 
2.1 The Council’s future accommodation plans or decisions around this theme, link or 

potentially link with the following strategic aims or policies: 
 

2.1.1 Council Priorities: 
 
2.1.1.1 Supporting Coalville to be a more vibrant, family-friendly town. 
2.1.1.2 Developing a clean and green distric

Minutes of the meeting


45 
 

Chairman’s initials 

MINUTES of a meeting of the CABINET held in the Board Room, Council Offices, Coalville on 
TUESDAY, 4 FEBRUARY 2020  
 
Present:  Councillor R Blunt (Chairman) 
 
Councillors R Ashman, R D Bayliss, T Gillard and A C Woodman  
 
In Attendance: Councillors J Clarke, D Everitt, J Legrys, C A Sewell and S Sheahan  
 
Officers:  Mr J Arnold, Mrs T Bingham, Mr A Barton, Mrs B Smith, Miss E Warhurst, 
Miss A Wright, Mr T Delaney, Mrs R Wallace and M D'Oyly-Watkins 
 

77. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillor N J Rushton. 
 

78. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 
 
There were no interests declared. 
 

79. PUBLIC QUESTION AND ANSWER SESSION 
 
There were no questions received. 
 

80. MINUTES 
 
Consideration was given to the minutes of the meeting held on 14 January 2020. 
 
It was moved by Councillor R Blunt, seconded by Councillor R Ashman and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 14 January 2020 be confirmed as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman. 
 
Reason for decision: To comply with the Constitution 
 

81. MINUTES OF THE COALVILLE SPECIAL EXPENSES WORKING PARTY 
 
The Community Services Portfolio Holder presented the report to Members.   
 
He thanked Members and officers for the continued great work undertaken in the Coalville 
Special Expense area.  He was pleased to see that the Friends of Coalville Park had 
attended the previous meeting and was enthusiastic about the work that had been done 
and the inspirations for the future.  He also acknowledged the work undertaken on 
‘Coalville in Bloom’ and supported the request for further funding. 
 
It was moved by Councillor A Woodman, seconded by Councillor R Blunt and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
The recommendations made by the Coalville Special Expenses Working Party be noted 
and the recommendations as summarised at paragraph 3.0 be approved. 
 
Reason for decision: To consider the recommendations made by the Coalville Special 
Expenses Working Party. 
 



46 
 

Chairman’s initials 

82. GENERAL FUND AND SPECIAL EXPENSES REVENUE BUDGET PROPOSALS FOR 
2020/21 
 
The Head of Finance presented the report to Members. 
 
She advised Members of the Section 151 assurances and the recommendations to 
Council to amend the General Fund fees and charges, the General Fund and Special 
Expenses Revenue budgets for the next financial year, the freeze of the District’s share of 
council tax and the transfer of budgeted surplus to the self-sufficiency fund.  Members 
were informed that the public consultation on the budget proposals had concluded earlier 
that day and any comments received since the report had been published were included 
in the additional papers.   
 
The Head of Finance made Members aware of a report being considered by Council in 
February in relation to the Independent Remuneration Panel’s recent recommendations to 
amend Members Allowances.  This would have a financial impact on both the HRA and 
General Fund, and would be factored into the final budget report to Council.   
 
To conclude, the Head of Finance highlighted the changes to the precept increases for the 
Special Expenses area following the confirmation of the council tax base in January. 
 
It was moved by Councillor R Blunt, seconded by Councillor R D Bayliss and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
1. The Assurance Statement by the Section 151 Officer be noted. 
 
RECOMMENDED TO COUNCIL THAT: 
 
2. The amendment to the General Fund fees and charges as detailed at Appendix B be 

approved. 
 

3. The General Fund Revenue Budget for 2020/21 as summarised at Appendix C be 
approved. 

 
4. The Special Expenses Revenue Budget for 2019/20 as summarised at Appendix D 

be approved. 
 
5. The District Council’s share of Council Tax be frozen in 2020/21. 
 
6. The budgeted surplus income over the expenditure in 2020/21 be transferred to the 

Self-Sufficiency Reserve. 

 
Reason for decision: To enable the Council to set a balanced budget for 2020/21 as 
required by statute. 
 

83. HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT (HRA) BUDGET PROPOSALS FOR 2020/21 
 
The Housing and Customer Services Portfolio Holder presented the report to Members. 
 
He advised Members of the Section 151 assurances and the recommendations to Council 
to approve the proposed rents and charges and the HRA budget for the next financial 
year.  Members were once again reminded of the conclusion of the public consultation on 
the budget proposals and that any comments received since the report had been 
published were included in the additional papers.  It was noted that 72 percent of 
responders were accepting of the rent increases and 62 percent were accepting of the 
changes to the service charges. 



47 
 

Chairman’s initials 

 
It was acknowledged that there was an increase in surplus from the draft budget position.  
The surplus would be contributed to the Debt Repayment Reserve but there would be 
flexibility to utilise it in future years when opportunities arose. 
 
Members were once again reminded of the financial impact of the changes to Members 
allowances which would be factored into the final budget report to Council in February. 
 
It was moved by Councillor R D Bayliss, seconded by Councillor R Blunt and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
1. The Assurance Statement by the Section 151 Officer be noted. 
 
RECOMMENDED TO COUNCIL THAT: 
 
2. The following changes to rents and charges for 2020/21 be approved: 

 
a.  Increase council house rents by up to 2.7% as detailed at paragraph 4.1 

 
b. Decrease charges by an average of 0.96% as set out at Appendix  C. 

 
c. Increase service charges by an average of 0.44% as set out in Appendix D. 

 
3. The Housing Revenue Account budget for 2020/21 as summarised at Appendix A be 

approved. 
 
Reason for decision: To enable the Council to set a balanced Housing Revenue Account 
budget for 2020/21. 
 

84. 2020/21- 2024/25 CAPITAL PROGRAMMES AND 2020/21 CAPITAL STRATEGY 
 
The Head of Finance presented the report to Members. 
 
It was noted that plans for the General Fund for the next financial year totalled 12.9 million 
pounds and included building the new leisure facility, redevelopment of Appleby Magna 
Caravan Site, demolition of hall site following the relocation of the market in 2020 and 
installation of new inclusive toilets at Coalville Cemetery.  The Housing Revenue Account 
Capital Programme was 10.2 million pounds and included the continued Home 
Improvement Programme, a reduced Council New Housing Supply Programme and 
provision for regenerating an existing council housing estate. 
 
It was acknowledged that the HRA programme included an additional 50 thousand 
pounds for off-street parking as a result of comments from the Head of Finance and the 
Corporate Scrutiny Committee in January. 
 
Members were once again reminded of the conclusion of the public consultation on the 
budget proposals and that any comments received since the report had been published 
were included in the additional papers. 
 
It was concluded that the Capital Strategy set out the Council’s priorities and approach to 
capital investment and it’s financing over a five year period in line with statutory 
requirements.  
 
As the Ward Member, Councillor R Blunt was pleased that progress was being made on 
the Appleby Magna Caravan Site.  He also felt strongly about the new fund for council 
estate improvements as he believed it was important for tenure neutrality. 



48 
 

Chairman’s initials 

 
It was moved by Councillor R Blunt, seconded by Councillor R D Bayliss and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
1. The estimated General Fund and HRA Capital Outturn for 2019/20 and financing at 

Appendices B and C be noted. 
 

2. The proposed procurement routes in respect of vehicles, equipment and plant be 
noted, and authority to award these contacts and any associated agreements be 
delegated to the Strategic Director in Consultation with the Portfolio Holder, subject to 
final approval of the Capital Programmes in February 2020. 

 
RECOMMENDED TO COUNCIL THAT: 
 
3. The 2020/21 Capital Strategy included in Appendix A be approved in line with the 

prudential code. 
 

4. That the Capital Programmes 2020/21 as detailed at Appendix B – General Fund 
Capital Schemes and Appendix C – HRA Capital Schemes be approved. 

 
Reason for decision: To enable projects to be included in the programmes for approval 
at Council. 
 

85. 2020-2025 MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL PLAN 
 
The Head of Finance presented the report to Members. 
 
Members noted the summary of the revisions to the Council’s Medium Term Financial 
Plans which aligned with the final budgets presented to Cabinet.  The position included 
Journey to Self-Sufficiency savings of 5.1million pounds and if they were not delivered the 
deficit would be significantly higher. 
 
It was moved by Councillor R D Bayliss, seconded by Councillor R Blunt and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
1. The revised Medium Term Financial Plans be approved. 

 
2. The progress of the Journey to Self Sufficiency Programme be noted. 

 
Reason for decision: To keep Members up to date in respect of the Council’s five-year 
financial projections. 
 

86. INVESTMENT STRATEGY - SERVICE AND COMMERCIAL 2020/21 
 
The Head of Finance presented the report to Members. 
 
Members were advised that the strategy set out how the Council would support local 
public services by lending to them or buying shares in them, and how it would earn an 
investment income.  The approved limits had been set to limit the amount the Council 
would lend and invest.  It was noted that the strategy also set out the Council’s current 
commercial property investments. 
 
It was moved by Councillor R Ashman, seconded by Councillor R Blunt and 
 
RECOMMENDED TO COUNCIL THAT: 



49 
 

Chairman’s initials 

 
The Investment Strategy – Service and Commercial 2020/21 at its meeting on 25 
February 2020 be approved. 
 
Reason for decision:  To ensure the Council meet the requirements of the statutory 
guidance issued by the government in January 2018 under Section 15(1)a of the Local 
Government Act 2003. 
 

87. TREASURY MANAGEMENT STRATEGY STATEMENT 2020/21 AND PRUDENTIAL 
INDICATORS 2020/21-2022/23 
 
The Head of Finance presented the report to Members. 
 
She advised that the strategy was related to how the Council invested its surplus cash 
which was available as a result of day to day activities, and   it complied with statutory, 
regulatory and professional requirements.  The strategy retained the flexibility for the 
Council to invest in a range of asset classes and the covering report set out the ways to 
diversify further into different asset classes to achieve a higher yield.  This was one of the 
ways that savings would be delivered under the Journey to Self-Sufficiency Programme. 
 
Members were referred to the table at paragraph 10.1 of the report which projected the 
Council’s treasury position to 2025, aligned with the Council’s budgets and Medium Term 
Financial Plan. 
 
Councillor R Blunt thanked the Head of Finance and her team for the work undertaken on 
the budget proposals and financial planning.    
 
It was moved by Councillor R Blunt, seconded by Councillor R D Bayliss and 
 
RECOMMENDED TO COUNCIL THAT: 
 
The Treasury Management Strategy Statement 2020/21, the Treasury Management 
Prudential Indicators – Revised 2019/20 and 2020/21 – 2022/23, and the Annual Minimum 
Revenue Provision be approved. 
 
Reason for decision: To meet the requirement of the Chartered Institute of Public 
Finance and Accountancy’s ‘Treasury Management in the Public Services Code of 
Practice’ 2017 Edition (the CIPFCA Code). 
 

88. PROPOSED ARTICLE 4 DIRECTION - KEGWORTH HOUSES IN MULTIPLE 
OCCUPATION 
 
The Planning and Infrastructure Portfolio Holder presented the report to Members. 
 
He advised that Councillors B Harrison-Rushton and C Sewell, along with Kegworth 
Parish Council had expressed concerns regarding the high concentration of Houses in 
Multiple Occupation (HMO) in the village, and the negative impact they were having on its 
character, well-being and housing profile.  Therefore, it has been requested that the 
District Council consider issuing an Article 4 Direction to manage the creation of new 
small HMOs which could be set up without planning permission.  The Article 4 Direction 
would remove certain permitted development rights, which would mean that a small HMO 
would require planning permission. 
 
It was noted that officers had not been able to identify any demonstrable evidence to link 
amenity issues directly to HMOs but it was clear that there was a clear concentration of 
such properties in the village, representing approximately 10 percent of all properties in 
the village.  This largely, although not exclusively, seemed to relate to students who 



50 
 

Chairman’s initials 

attended the nearby Nottingham University Campus at Sutton Bonnington.  As the 
university intended to increase the student numbers, the concern was that the demand 
would also increase the need for HMOs and would take properties out of the family 
housing market. 
 
He explained that there were two types of Direction; an immediate Direction, which would 
come into place immediately or a non-immediate Direction, which would come into place 
between 12 and 24 months.  He referred Members to section eight of the report which 
highlighted the advantages and disadvantages of both.  The Portfolio Holder 
recommended that a non-immediate Direction be used to come into force after 12 months.  
He felt it would reinforce the intention of the Council to protect the mix of housing in 
Kegworth.   
 
It was noted that Councillor C Sewell had originally submitted a question on the matter to 
Cabinet but as the item was being considered at the meeting, it had been withdrawn. 
 
Councillor R Blunt acknowledged that the current amount of HMOs had changed the 
social composition of Kegworth with an increasing transient population. 
 
Councillor A Woodman raised the concerns from the Chairman of Kegworth Parish 
Council that HMO properties would not be required to pay the Parish Council Tax precept.  
He believed this was a matter currently being looked at on a national level. 
 
It was moved by Councillor R Ashman, seconded by Councillor Blunt and  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
1. The making of a Non-Immediate Article 4 Direction to be applied to the village of 

Kegworth to remove permitted development rights for the change of use of a dwelling 
house (C3 use) to small Houses in Multiple Occupation (C4 use) be approved. 
 

2. The Non-Immediate Article 4 Direction to be brought into force after 12 months. 
 
3. Notice of the Non-Immediate Article  Direction be publicised for a period of at least six 

weeks to allow members of the public to submit comments on the proposals. 
 
4. At the end of the representation period, a further report be brought to Cabinet to 

consider any comments received and to decide whether to confirm the Non-
Immediate Article 4 Direction. 

 
Reason for decision: In accordance with the Council’s Constitution, making an Article 4 
Direction fall within the remit of Cabinet. 
 
 

89. CORPORATE PEER REVIEW 
 
The Chief Executive presented the report to Members. 
 
She advised that the review process was a positive experience for both Members, staff 
and stakeholders, and the outcome would help shape the Council’s journey of 
improvement.  The core components of the review was made up of five key questions, 
these were detailed at paragraph 2.2 of the report.  The Peer Review Team recognised 
the positive feel to the Council, as well as the enthusiastic staff and committed Councillors 
who were striving to do their best for their communities.  The key recommendations were 
detailed at paragraph 3.4 and draft action plan was attached at Appendix A.  
 



51 
 

Chairman’s initials 

The journey to improve the scrutiny function was also recognised, as well as a need to 
support Members in understanding their role and maximising the benefits that effective 
scrutiny could bring to the Council.  Therefore, it was recommended that a cross party 
working group be established to oversee actions and improvements to the scrutiny 
function. 
 
Councillor R Blunt was pleased with the Council’s change of ambition and the outcome of 
the peer review.  He also felt positively about the cross party working group. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor R D Bayliss, the Chief Executive explained that 
‘ward walkabouts’ would involve both ward members and officers.  Councillor R Blunt fully 
supported the proposed Ward Walkabout Programme as it would help Ward Members to 
understand what was happening in their wards and how issues could be addressed.  He 
added that focus would be on the new members initially.  Councillor T Gillard echoed the 
comments. 
 
It was moved by Councillor R Ashman, seconded by Councillor R Blunt and 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
1. The Corporate Peer Team’s feedback and recommendations be noted and accepted. 

 
2. The action plan at Appendix A be approved. 
 
Reason for decision:  To allow the Council to progress the proposed action plan in 
response to the corporate peer review feedback report. 
 

90. CORPORATE ACCOMMODATION UPDATE 
 
The Housing and Customer Services Portfolio Holder presented the report to Members. 
 
It was noted that the Council’s corporate accommodation on Whitwick Road had not 
benefited from substantial refurbishment for a significant period of time and in many cases 
it featured the original finishes.  A full condition survey was carried out which outlined the 
scale and estimated costs of remedial and preventative maintenance required to keep the 
building operational in its current state.  
 
Members were reminded that in 2019 the Council declared a climate emergency, making 
a commitment to become carbon neutral.  The Council’s accommodation in its present 
state was not energy efficient, with uninsulated cavities, single glazing and traditional 
sources of space heating and power. 
 
Members were referred to the alternative options and opportunities detailed a section 5.0 
of the report.   
 
Councillor R Blunt felt that it was important to look at the carbon impacts of the corporate 
accommodation and that the proposed cross party working group was essential to assist 
with the project.  He added that the public expected us to be a green Council and it was 
important to lead by example. 
 
Councillor R Ashman reiterated comments made by Councillor R Blunt and stressed the 
importance of involving the community so that it felt like a building for all not just the 
Council.  He also commented on the necessity for proper maintenance. 
 
Councillor A Woodman commented on the unanimous Council decision to support the 
climate change emergency motion and he believed it was essential to look at the 
corporate accommodation. 



52 
 

Chairman’s initials 

 
It was moved by Councillor R D Bayliss, seconded by Councillor R Bluntand 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
1. The report be noted. 

 
2. An informal proportional cross party working group, chaired by the Housing and 

Customer Services Portfolio Holder and supported by the Strategic Director of Place 
and officers of his delegation, be established. 

 
Reason for decision: The Council has had a full condition survey completed which 
details several million pounds of work required. 
 

91. EXCLUSION OF PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
RESOLVED THAT: 

 
In pursuance of Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public 
be excluded from the remainder of the meeting on the grounds that the business to be 
transacted involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraph 3 
of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act and that the public interest in maintaining this 
exemption outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 

 
Reason for decision: To enable the consideration of exempt information. 
 

92. AUTHORITY TO AWARD HOUSING CONTRACTS 
 
Councillor R D Bayliss presented the report to Members. 
 
It was moved by Councillor R D Bayliss, seconded by Councillor R Bluntand  
 
RESOLVED THAT: 
 
Subject to final approval of the HRA Revenue Budget and Capital Programme by Council, 
the authority to award housing contracts as detailed within the report be delegated to the 
Strategic Director (Housing and Customer Services) in conjunction with the Housing and 
Customer Services Portfolio Holder and Section 151 Officer, specifically: 
 
1. Award of contract for mobility scooter storage facilities in sheltered housing schemes. 

 
2. Award of contract for structural repairs as detailed within the report. 
 
3. Award of contract for drainage services. 

 
4. Award of contract for the replacement of the hardwired link to central control 

response for sheltered schemes 
 
Reason for decision: The level of expenditure on proposed contracts exceeds the 
authority threshold in the scheme of delegation. 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 5.00 pm 
 
The Chairman closed the meeting at 5.50 pm 
 

 


